
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
will be held at the FF11room Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BNon MONDAY 3 JULY 2017 AT 7.00 
PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 23 June 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Barrie Patman (Chairman) John Halsall (Vice-Chairman) Chris Bowring 
Lindsay Ferris Mike Haines Emma Hobbs 
John Jarvis Abdul Loyes Philip Mirfin 
Malcolm Richards Beth Rowland Chris Smith 
Wayne Smith Bill Soane  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 
September 2016. 

5 - 8 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
6.    SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS AND 
SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY TRANSPORT VEHICLE 
DRIVERS 
To receive and consider a report proposing 
safeguarding training for hackney carriage, private hire 
drivers and school and community transport vehicle 
drivers.  

9 - 18 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


7.    INFORMATION REPORT ON THE HOUSE OF 
LORDS SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW OF 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
To receive a report containing information regarding 
the House of Lords Select Committee review of 
Licensing Act 2003. 

19 - 22 

    
8.    ADOPTION OF BYLAWS FOR DERMAL 

TREATMENTS 
To receive and consider a report outlining details of the 
adoption of bylaws for dermal treatments. 

23 - 32 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.00 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Barrie Patman (Chairman), Malcolm Richards, Chris Bowring, 
Richard Dolinski, Michael Firmager, Emma Hobbs, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, 
Beth Rowland, Chris Smith, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Anstey, Joint Service Manager, West Berkshire and Wokingham Environmental 
Health and Licensing 
Julia O'Brien, Acting Team Manager, Licensing 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Michael Firmager was appointed Vice-chairman of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee for the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.  
 
8. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Chris Singleton. 
 
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
10. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
A declaration of interest was submitted by Councillor Bill Soane on the basis that he hired 
out refrigerator equipment for events in the Henley area. 
 
11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
12. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
13. LICENSING ACT 2003 - POLICY REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report which was set out on agenda pages 7-33.  The report 
was seeking Members’ views in relation to a possible review of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy in respect to the addition of a Cumulative Impact Policy for the specific area of 
Remenham. 
 
Paul Anstey, Joint Service Delivery Manager, West Berkshire and Wokingham, explained 
that the cumulative impact of the high number of events held in the Henley area had been 
a reoccurring issue over the years.  The residents had requested the consideration of a 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) relating to future premises licence applications on the river 
land in the Parish of Remenham from Henley Bridge to Temple Island. 
 
Officers were seeking the Committees’ approval to commission an external review of 
evidence, to be carried out by legal experts, to support or not the adoption of the CIP.  
Paul felt it was necessary to address this issue through the correct mechanism and this 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

report was the first step towards a formal review of the possible adoption of a CIP.  The 
results of this independent review would be brought back to the Committee for discussion. 
 
Paul informed Members that this was not the first time that this issue had been considered 
by the Licensing and Appeals Committee; however it remained a concern to local 
residents.  Paul stated that the geography of the area meant this would be an unusual CIP 
if compared to other areas in the country. The circumstances were very specific to the 
Remenham area, it related to a number of licences issued alongside each other 
throughout the year, and not to specific permanent premises. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Smith asked if this policy would encompass the whole Borough or if it would 
be applied just to Remenham.  Paul’s view was that the policy would be attached to 
the whole borough but it would be applied to Remenham specifically.  Should another 
area request its implementation, this would be reviewed individually; 

 The Chairman stated that from his research, he was uncertain that the policy would 
encompass the whole Borough.  Paul stated that this was something the experts 
involved in the review would be able to clarify; 

 The Chairman asked for clarity from a legal perspective on the scope of the policy; 

 Some Members suggested that the policy could include appendixes for different areas 
in the Borough; 

 Paul explained that the way in which licences were issued at the moment meant that 
Officers could not take into account the number of existing licences in the area.  The 
CIP would provide a mechanism to take that into account when issuing new licences; 

 In response to a question, Julia O’Brien, Acting Team Manager Licensing stated that 
there were altogether around 13-14 days in the year when events were held in the 
Henley area; 

 Some Members were of the view that the Council should not spend money carrying 
out this review as it only affected one area of the Borough and for a short period of 
time per year; 

 Some Members were concerned that if the Council introduced this policy, there was 
the potential for costly legal challenges as the events generated a considerable 
amount of money; 

 In response to a question, Paul confirmed that this report was the result of many 
discussions around this issue with local residents. Paul emphasised that this was a 
substantial, technical piece of work that should be carried out by legal experts; 

 Paul clarified that licences were issued without a time limit, a review of any licences 
would only occur as a result of a complaint.  Complaints would trigger a Licensing and 
Appeals Hearing Sub-Committee where the licence would be reviewed; 

 Paul stated that the CIP would only apply to new licences, it did not have the power to 
look at licences retrospectively; 

 The Chairman reminded the Committee that only issues contravening the four 
licensing objectives could be reviewed, these were: 
 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder 
2) Public safety 
3) The prevention of public nuisance 
4) The protection of children from harm 

 

6



 

 In response to a question Paul informed members that there were other local 
authorities in the country which had adopted the CIP, however they were normally 
located in city areas, it would be unusual for Wokingham to adopt a CIP; 

 Paul stated that should the Committee decide not to adopt a CIP after the review, 
nothing would change and licences would carry on being issued as they were at the 
moment; 

 Councillor Dolinski asked if there were any financial benefits to adopting this policy.  
Paul stated that there was no financial gain, the motive for potentially adopting a CIP 
was not economical; 

 The Chairman pointed out that limiting the licences would potentially have an impact 
on the local economy; 

 Members asked what would happen if a festival wanted to expand its licence.  Paul 
explained that the normal procedures would be put in place.  A consultation period 
would follow and if no representations were received and the Officers deemed it 
appropriate, the licence would be extended; 

 In response to a query, Paul explained that the Licensing regimen had been 
deliberately de-regulated as the Government wanted to make it more flexible for 
people to be entertained.  The power was delegated to communities to trigger reviews 
when necessary. 

 
In relation to the cost of the review, Paul stated that the £5,000 figure detailed in the report 
covered only the legal costs of carrying out the review; it did not cover the consultation 
aspect.  This figure was based on an enquiry which was made previously with a barrister, 
but the cost could vary and was subject to the relevant Executive Member’s approval.   
 
Paul pointed out that differently from many other departments in the Council, Licensing 
was a cost recovering unit. 
 
After a robust discussion the Chairman asked the Committee to vote to approve or not the 
recommendation contained in the report.  Upon being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED That: the recommendation contained in the report to commission an external 
review of evidence to support the adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy for the parish of 
Remenham, subject to the agreement from the Executive Member for Resident Services 
due to the financial implications, be approved.   
 
14. MEETINGS OF APPEALS HEARINGS  
This item was not discussed. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

TITLE SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR 
HACKNEYCARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE AND 
SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY TRANSPORT 
VEHICLE DRIVERS 
  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee  3 July 2017 
  
WARD Non specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Julia O’Brien – Team Manager - Licensing 

Paul Anstey – Public Protection Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Addressing the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE) has become a priority and a 
matter of great importance for the community and public authorities.  This report seeks 
approval of the Committee to introduce compulsory safeguarding training for all licensed 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators within Wokingham 
Borough. 

 

OUTCOMES 

Protection of the safety of children through appropriate training of taxi drivers and 
operators. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee agrees 
  

i) to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle drivers and operators, and  

ii)  that officers consult with members of the taxi trade upon the introduction of 
the training and how it can best be delivered. 

 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 

 
Background 
 
1      REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.0 This report sets out information collected over a number of years which evidences  

that there is an identified serious risk to the safety of children which can be 
reduced through appropriate training of taxi drivers and operators. The Council 
has an obligation to take measures to protect the safety of children and the 
proposal delivers this through the use of legal powers granted to the Council. 

 
   
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 There have been a number of high profile and significant cases in recent years 

pertaining to the sexual exploitation of children.  The exposure of poorly managed cases 

9

Agenda Item 6.



of CSE in Rotherham and also the subsequent enquiries and reports have been a 
watershed on how society deals with the identification and processing of CSE incidents.  
Within the report ‘Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham (1997 
– 2013) Alexis Jay OBE  August 2014’ the role of taxi drivers in facilitating the abuse of 
children was identified and highlighted with the following comments made by the author: 

 
 “Time and again we read in the files and other documents of children being 

violently raped, beaten, forced to perform sex acts in taxis and cars when they 
were being transferred between towns“. 

 
2.2 Attached as Annex 1 is a section from the report on Taxis and Licensing and 

their association with cases of CSE within Rotherham. 
 
2.3 When a taxi driver applies for a licence in Wokingham they are required to 

demonstrate that they are a “fit and proper person”.  This includes the 
submission of an enhanced DBS check at the highest level which includes the 
right for the Police to provide information which has not been the subject of a 
criminal prosecution.  The Council has approximately 400 licensed drivers. 

 
2.4 Officers have prepared a fact sheet for licensed drivers on matters of CSE and 

human trafficking which is attached as Annex 2.  This will be distributed to all 
licensed drivers and operators and will be included within our new applicant 
pack.  The question is “are we, as a Licensing Authority given the known 
connections of the taxi trade to CSE, presently doing enough to protect 
children?” 

 
2.5 A more recent case of CSE, centred in Oxfordshire under the name Operation 

Bullfinch, resulted in 13 convictions for CSE.  A report “Child Sexual Exploitation 
– Making a Difference” was released in June 2015 by Maggie Blyth of 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board.  Attached as Annex 3 are some 
extracts from that report relating to taxis and their association with CSE.  Within 
the recommendations there are references to: 

 

(1) Mandatory safeguarding training for taxi drivers, and 
(2) Robust contracts for the transportation of vulnerable children to school. 

 
2.6 Wokingham, as part of its role as a provider for home to school transport, uses a 

variety of transport methods including a significant number of taxis.  It has for the 
last 2 years been a condition of the service contract that a driver mu
[...]
that the training will be funded through a new charge to be included within 

the licensing fees. 
 

 

 

11



Reasons for Decision 

Protection of the safety of children through appropriate training of taxi drivers and 
operators  

 
 

Alternative Options considered, if any 

  The Council could provide information on safeguarding to taxi drivers and operators and 
not require attendance at a training session. Evidence from training already conducted 
for drivers and operators involved in home to school transport is that training is vital for 
drivers to fully understand the safeguarding implications for children and themselves. 
 

 

List of Background Papers 

Rotherham Report on Taxis and Licensing and their association with cases of CSE, 
CSE fact sheet, CSE- Making a Difference 

 

Contact  Julia O’Brien Service  Public Protection Partnership 

Telephone No  01635 519849 Email  Julia.obrien@westberks.gov.uk 

Date  20 June  2017 Version No.  1 

 

12



Annex 1 
 

Extract from Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham  
(1997 – 2013) Alexis Jay OBE, August 2014 
  
Taxis and Licensing 
 
8.16   One of the common threads running through child sexual exploitation across England 
has been the prominent role of taxi drivers in being directly linked to children who were abused. 
This was the case in Rotherham from a very early stage, when residential care home heads 
met in the nineties to share intelligence about taxis and other cars which picked up girls from 
outside their units. In the early 2000s some secondary school heads were reporting girls being 
picked up at lunchtime at the school gates and being taken away to provide oral sex to men in 
the lunch break.  
 
8.17  A diagram and backing papers supplied to the Police in 2001 by Risky Business linked 
alleged perpetrators with victims, taxi companies and individual drivers. 
 
8.18  In the Borough at present there are 1200-1300 licensed taxi drivers, though they may 
not all 
[...]
t to protect the public by raising the bar for its licensing 
criteria. Information exchange between licensing authorities needs to be set on a formal 
footing to enable the effective assessment of whether a driver passes the ‘Fit and Proper 
Person’ test. This determines whether a license is refused or revoked due to conduct. 
We recommend that licensing of taxi drivers should be linked to mandatory safeguarding 
training across Oxfordshire and the rest of the country. Work has begun to co-ordinate 
practice across the district council areas and local police area command areas on the roll out 
of ‘Say Something If You See Something’ training to hotels, guest houses, door staff, parks 
and street scene staff and others who can act as ‘eyes and ears’ on the ground. 
Oxfordshire county council and all district councils must work more closely together to 
ensure that the regulation of the contracts to transport vulnerable children and taxi licensing 
across Oxfordshire is more robust. 
 
Summary of risks and gaps 
There should be core national standards for the licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles 
which include safeguarding factors. This would help to eliminate risks because of differential 
standards across neighbouring licensing authorities. The standards should include 
mandatory safeguarding training and the requirement for a driver to prove that the majority of 
their work is in the area in which they are licensed. 
For Oxfordshire County Council, with district councils, to develop a single joint operator 
framework covering all aspects of transportation of children and taxi licensing arrangements 
to ensure the highest standards of practice are in place to safeguard children. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



 
 

18



  
 

TITLE HOUSE OF LORDS SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW 
OF LICENSING ACT 2003  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee  3 July 2017 
  
WARD Non specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Julia O’Brien – Team Manager - Licensing 

Paul Anstey – Public Protection Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Members of a report from the House of Lords Select Committee on the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

OUTCOMES 

Information supplied for Members to note 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are requested to note the Report 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 25 May 2016, the House of Lords appointed a Select Committee to “consider 

and report on the Licensing Act 2003”. The report of this Committee, “The 
Licensing Act 2003: post-legislative scrutiny” was published on 4 April 2017.  

 
1.2 The introduction to the report concludes that ‘while the implementation of the Act 

leaves a great deal to be desired, to a large extent this is caused by an 
inadequate statutory framework whose basic flaws have, if anything, been 
compounded by subsequent piecemeal amendments. A radical comprehensive 
overhaul is needed, and this is what our recommendations seek to achieve’.  

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Key conclusions and recommendations in the report include the following: 
 

 The Government made a substantial error in creating new committees for 

local authorities to deal with licensing. The evidence received about the poor 

operation of licensing committees was convincing and the committee was 

extremely concerned by what it heard. Planning committees are more 

effective and reliable, and are well-equipped for making licensing decisions. 

They should take over the licensing function. Coordination between the 

licensing and planning systems should begin immediately.  

 Licensing appeals should no longer go to magistrates' courts but should, like 

planning appeals, go to the planning inspectorate. 

19

Agenda Item 7.



 The Late Night Levy does not pay for the cost of policing as intended, and in 

its current form is fundamentally wrong in principle and in practice. Unless 

amendments already made prove effective, the Late Night Levy should be 

repealed. So should Early Morning Restr
[...]
cal councillors'.”  

 
2.3 The Berks and Bucks Licensing Group are compiling a response to an Institute of 

Licensing Survey on the report to inform further discussions with bodies such as 
the Local Government Association.  

20



Corporate Implications (this must include Financial Implications)  
None 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 

Report for Members Information 
 
 

 

Alternative Options considered, if any 

  None 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Contact  Julia O’Brien Service  Public Protection Partnership 

Telephone No  01635 519849 Email  julia.obrien@westberks.gov.uk 

Date  22 June  2017 Version No.  1 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

TITLE ADOPTION OF BYELAWS FOR DERMAL 
TREATMENTS  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee  3 July 2017 
  
WARD Non specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Julia O’Brien – Team Manager - Licensing 

Paul Anstey – Public Protection Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The Committee is asked to consider adopting Byelaws to regulate cosmetic piercing 
and semi permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, tattooing, electrolysis and ear piercing 
under one set of consolidated model Byelaws.  Frequently the registered practitioners 
and premises undertake treatment for more than one activity and so by consolidating 
the Byelaws the effect will be to improve operation efficiency and help local businesses 
to more easily understand the regulatory activity. 
 
It is important for this industry to be effectively regulated due to the risks associated with 
the treatments being offered. There is the potential risk of transmission of blood borne 
viruses (BBV) for example HIV, Hepatitis B and C, as well as other infections, potential 
physical damage and bleeding if the treatment is completed incorrectly.  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 amended the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act 1982 to include cosmetic (body) piercing and semi permanent skin 
colouring within the list of treatments the Lo
[...]
sed for treatment in paragraphs 

3(1) (a) (iv) and (v) apply to tattooing and semi-permanent skin-colouring. 

The requirement in paragraph 4(1)(a)(iii) that an operator wears disposable examination gloves 

that have not previously been used with another client does not apply to acupuncture otherwise 

than in the circumstances described in paragraph 4(3). 

The provisions of paragraph 4(2) in relation to washing facilities apply to cosmetic piercing 

using only a hygienic piercing instrument. 

The exception whereby the byelaws do not apply to treatment carried out by or under the 

supervision of a dentist applies only to acupuncture (see section 14(8) of the Act). 

32


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Drivers and School and Community Transport Vehicle Drivers
	Safeguarding Training - Annex 1
	Safeguarding Training - Annex 2
	Safeguarding Training - Annex 3

	7. Information Report on the House of Lords Select Committee Review of Licensing Act 2003
	8. Adoption of Bylaws for Dermal Treatments
	Cosmetic Piercing Byelaws-Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3 JULY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Barrie Patman (Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines, Emma Hobbs, 
John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes, Malcolm Richards and Beth Rowland 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Elections Services Specialist 
Julia O'Brien, Licensing Team Leader 
Amanda Ward, Principal Licensing Officer 
Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership 
 
15. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors John Halsall, Philip Mirfin, Chris 
Bowring, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane. 
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
17. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
19. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
20. SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS AND SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY TRANSPORT VEHICLE DRIVERS  
The Committee considered the Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire 
and School and Community Transport Vehicle Drivers report which was set out in agenda 
pages 9-18. 
 
Julia O’Brian, Licensing Team Leader explained that the report contained information 
which had been collected over a number of years which evidenced that there was an 
identified serious risk to the safety of children which could be reduced through appropriate 
training of taxi drivers and operators.  There had been a number of high profile and 
significant cases in recent years pertaining to the sexual exploitation of children.  In order 
to diminish the risk it was proposed that safeguarding training for all existing drivers and 
new drivers became compulsory. 
 
Julia informed that should the Committee approve the recommendations, there would be a 
consultation with members of the taxi trade upon the introduction of the training and how it 
could best be delivered.  
 
Julia stated that Bracknell had identified training providers and the course would cost £20 
per attendee.  A booking system would be created and different venues and dates would 



 

be offered to drivers.  Existing drivers would be asked to undertake the training to obtain a 
renewal of their licence. 
 
In response to a question Julia stated that there was a database of around 450 licenced 
drivers.  
 
Julia envisaged that refresher courses would be offered every three years. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 

 Julia stated that if significant changes to the safeguarding guidance occurred, drivers 
would be sent a letter with updates and/ or information would be included in the trade 
newsletter; 

 In response to a question Julia stated that school transport offered training for school 
drivers in the form of an assessment.  Going forward this training would take 
precedence over the school transport training; 

 In response to a question Julia stated that the Licensing Authority did not have 
jurisdiction over escorts as this fell under school transport legislation.  However, she 
believed that escorts did receive safeguarding training; 

 In response to a question Julia stated that Uber had not submitted an application to 
became an operator in Wokingham; 

 In response to a question Julia clarified that Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) was 
undertaken every three years.  Officers were not aware of any other local authorities 
who enforced DBS checks more often than every three years; 

 Councillor Hobbs felt that three years was a long time and a lot could happen in that 
time, she believed that DBS checks should be undertaken more often; 

 In response to a question Julia stated that DBS checks were returned within two to 
three weeks; 

 Julia clarified that under Wokingham Borough Council’s Licensing Policy, Officers 
could take into account spent convictions when considering licence applications;    

 Julia confirmed that drivers had to give up licences with other local authorities in order 
to hold a licence with Wokingham.  In response to a question Julia stated that there 
was communication between local authorities to establish if drivers had given up their 
licences upon taking a licence with Wokingham; 

 Councillor Rowland asked what would happen if drivers responded negatively to the 
consultation.  Julia stated that holding a consultation was considered best practice.  
Councillor Patman believed that genuine concerns would be taken into account; 

 In response to a question Julia stated that there would not be a pass/ fail test at the 
end of the course.  The training was going to be interactive and trainers would be able 
to advise if they felt someone had not understood the contents and needed to re-take 
the course; 

 Members questioned if the level of proficiency in the English language was taken into 
account during the application process.  Julia explained that there were tests in place 
and drivers who failed the English language test would not be issued a licence. 

 
RESOLVED That the Licensing and Appeals Committee agrees with the 
recommendations contained in the report which were: 
 
1) to introduce mandatory safeguarding training for all hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle drivers and operators and  
 
2) to consult with members of the taxi trade upon the introduction of the training and how 

it can best be delivered. 



 

 
21. INFORMATION REPORT ON THE HOUSE OF LORDS SELECT COMMITTEE 

REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003  
The Committee considered the information report on the House of Lords Select Committee 
Review of Licensing Act 2003 which was set out in agenda pages 19-22. 
 
Laura Driscoll, Principal Officer, Public Protection Partnership explained that on 25 May 
2016 the House of Lords appointed a Select Committee to “consider and report on the 
Licensing Act 2003”.  The report of this Committee, “The Licensing Act 2003: post-
legislative scrutiny” was published on 4 April 2017. 
 
Laura expected that the government would be issuing a response, however she was not 
sure when this would be. 
 
Laura noted that the Select Committee had unfortunately reviewed a number of poor 
examples of Licensing Committees and as a result recommended shifting Licensing to 
Planning.     
 
Councillor Patman stated that many processes had to take place before any changes 
could happen in law. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 

 Laura stated that it was possible that mandatory training be introduced; 

 Laura stated that Officers were in support of some of the recommendations, for 
example to abolish the need to advertise in newspapers; 

 Members of the Committee were not in favour of the recommendation to move 
Licensing to Planning and asked what could be done to express their views.  Laura 
informed that there would certainly be a consultation if these changes were proposed; 

 Officers would liaise with other local authorities and respond to any consultations 
accordingly; 

 Members were in favour of the introduction of minimum training for Licensing 
Committees; 

 Officers were in contact with the Local Government Association (LGA) regarding this 
issues. 

 
The Committee asked to be kept updated on the outcome of the review and any other 
proposals to change the law. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted.   
 
22. ADOPTION OF BYLAWS FOR DERMAL TREATMENTS  
The Committee received the Adoption of Bylaws for Dermal Treatments report which was 
set out in agenda pages 23-32. 
 
Amanda Ward, Principal Officer, Licensing explained that it was necessary to adopt 
bylaws in order to regulate: cosmetic piercing; semi-permanent skin colouring; 
acupuncture, tattooing, electrolysis and ear piercing. 
 
Amanda stated that it was important that this industry was effectively regulated due to the 
risks associated with the treatments being offered.  There was the potential risk of 
transmission of blood borne viruses (BBV) for example HIV, Hepatitis B and C, as well as 



 

other infections, potential physical damage and bleeding if the treatment was completed 
incorrectly. 
 
Councillor Ferris stated that he had undertaken some research and found that some local 
authorities had adopted a separate bylaw for acupuncture.  He was of the opinion that 
acupuncture should be regulated by its own bylaw as it was a medical procedure and not a 
cosmetic treatment.  He felt that the proposal was confusing in its description.  Other 
councillors were of the same opinion. 
 
Julia informed that under the current legislation medical professionals did not need to 
apply for a licence in order to practice acupuncture.  She believed that it was better to 
consolidate acupuncture with the other dermal procedures under one bylaw.  
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 

 Councillor Hobbs believed that it would be more coherent to have acupuncture under a 
separate bylaw; 

 Councillor Richards believed that acupuncture was significantly different from other 
dermal treatments and should be separated; 

 Councillor Ferris asked Officers to provide more background information to enable the 
Committee to make an informed decision; 

 Councillor Loyes asked about the cost implications.  Julia stated that this service was 
cost recoverable and agreed to include the costs to any future reports; 

 Julia believed that other local authorities that had separate bylaws for acupuncture had 
probably used old legislation; 

 Julia pointed out that there was a cost implication in submitting two bylaws. 
 
After much debate the Committee was not able to reach a decision on a recommendation 
for Council.  Therefore, the Committee asked that Officers produced a report containing 
two alternatives to be considered at Council: 
 
1) Option 1 – the adoption of one bylaw regulating all dermal treatments, including 

acupuncture; 
 

2) Option 2 – the adoption of two bylaws, once for acupuncture and one for all the other 
dermal treatments. 

 
The Committee requested that more background information and costs be included in the 
report to Council. 
RESOLVED That a report containing the two options listed above will be submitted to 
Council.  
 
Subsequently, in consultation with the Chairman, Officers and the Committee, it was 
agreed that this report should come back to the September meeting for further analysis 
and agreement on a recommendation, prior to its submission to Council. 
 


